
Vielen Dank
Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für das Spiri-
tuskocher-Set von Esbit entschieden haben. 
Damit haben Sie ein hochwertiges Produkt 
erworben, mit dem Sie unterwegs bei jedem 
Wetter schnell und einfach Ihre Speisen zu-
bereiten können. 
Das Spirituskocher-Set besteht im Wesent-
lichen aus hart anodisiertem Aluminium, ei-
nem leichten und robusten Material. Durch 
das geringe Gewicht und das kleine Pack-
maß belastet das Spirituskocher-Set nicht 
unnötig Ihr Gepäck. 
Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit dem 
Spirituskocher-Set.

Spirituskocher-Set auspacken
WARNUNG Erstickungsgefahr! 
Kinder können Teile des Verpackungsmate-
rials verschlucken oder sich über den Kopf 
ziehen. Dies kann zum Ersticken des Kin-
des führen. 
∙∙ Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial 

direkt nach dem Auspacken.

1.	 Packen Sie das Spirituskocher-Set aus.
2.	 Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt anhand der 

Übersicht über den Lieferumfang.

Lieferumfang
(A)	 Stand
(B)	 großer Topf mit 985 ml 		
	 Fassungsvermögen
(C)	 kleiner Topf mit 470 ml Fassungsver-	

	 mögen (auch als Deckel geeignet) 
(D)	 Brenner mit Schraubverschluss und 	
	 Flammenlöscher (auch zur Regulierung 	
	 der Flamme geeignet) 
(E)	 Auflage für Esbit®-Trockenbrennstoff 
(F)	 Netzbeutel

(Abbildung)

Sicherheit
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Spirituskocher-Set ist ausschließlich 
zum Erhitzen von Wasser und zum Zube-
reiten von Speisen bestimmt. Als Brenn-
material ist nur Brennspiritus geeignet. Bei 
alternativer Nutzung der Auflage nur Original 
14g-Esbit®-Trockenbrennstoff-Tabletten 
für das Gerät verwenden.  
Das Spirituskocher-Set darf nur im Freien 
verwendet werden. 
Das Spirituskocher-Set immer von Hand rei-
nigen und ordnungsgemäß verpacken. 
Jede weitere Verwendung gilt als nicht be-
stimmungsgemäß. Für Schäden aufgrund 
nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung 
übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung.

Bedienungsanleitung
∙∙ Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung voll-

ständig durch und beachten Sie insbe-
sondere die Sicherheitshinweise.

∙∙ Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 
auf. Falls Sie das Spirituskocher-Set 
weitergeben, geben Sie die Bedienungs-
anleitung mit.

Thank you
We are glad that you opted for the spirit-
burner set by Esbit. You bought a high-
quality product, with which you can quickly 
and easily warm up your food in all weather 
conditions. 
The spirit-burner set basically consists of 
hard-anodised aluminium, a lightweight 
and robust material. Due to the low weight 
and the small pack size, the spirit-burner 
set does not unnecessarily burden your 
luggage. 
We wish you a lot of fun with the spirit-
burner set.

Unpack the alcohol-burner set
WARNING Risk of suffocation! 
Children may swallow parts of the packaging 
material or pull the packaging material over 
their heads. This may lead to a suffocation 
of the child. 
∙∙ Dispose of the packaging material di-

rectly after unpacking the product.

1.	 Unpack the spirit-burner set.
2.	 Check the content by means of the 

overview providing information on the 
product contents.

Product contents:
(A)	 Stand
(B)	 large pot with a volume of 985 ml (33 oz)
(C)	 small pot with a volume of 470 ml (15 oz) 
(also serves as lid) 

(D)	 Burner with screw cap and flame 
	 extinguisher (also suitable to regulate 	
	 the flame) 
(E)	 Support plate for Esbit® solid fuel 
(F)	 Mesh bag

(See Illustration)

Safety
Intended use
The spirit-burner set is exclusively intended 
for heating water and warming up food. Only 
use denatured alcohol as fuel. In case of al-
ternative use of the support plate, only use 
original 14g-Esbit® (0.5 oz) solid-fuel tab-
lets for this device.  
The spirit-burner set may only be used out-
doors. 
Always clean the spirit-burner set by hand 
and pack properly. 
All other uses are not intended. The produ-
cer does not assume liability for damage due 
to unintended use.

Operating instructions
∙∙ Read all operating instructions and 

particularly keep in mind the safety 
instructions.

∙∙ Please keep the operating instructions. 
If you pass on the spirit-burner set, ple-
ase do not forget to pass on the opera-
ting instructions.

Basic safety instructions
∙∙ Never leave the spirit-burner set unat-

tended during use.

Merci d’avoir choisi Esbit
Merci d’avoir opté pour le kit de réchaud 
à alcool d’Esbit. Vous venez d’acquérir un 
produit de qualité vous permettant de ré-
chauffer rapidement, en toute simplicité et 
par tous les temps vos plats ou faire bouillir 
de l’eau lors de vos excursions. 
Le kit de réchaud à alcool est composé 
essentiellement d’aluminium anodisé, une 
matière légère et solide. Grâce à son faible 
poids et ses dimensions emballées réduites, 
le kit de réchaud à alcool n’encombre pas 
vos bagages. 
Nous espérons que vous serez satisfait du 
kit de réchaud à alcool.

Désemballer le kit de réchaud 
à alcool
ATTENTION Danger d’asphyxie! 
Les enfants pourraient avaler des parties 
de l’emballage ou y rentrer la tête; ceci peut 
entraîner l’asphyxie de l’enfant. 
∙∙ Veuillez éliminer l’emballage directement 

après avoir désemballer le kit.

1.	 Sortez le kit de réchaud à alcool de 
l’emballage. 

2.	 Vérifiez le contenu à l’aide de la liste des 
pièces livrées.

Volume de livraison
(A)	 Support
(B)	 Grande casserole de 985 ml
(C)	 Petite casserole de 470 ml (peut 

	 également servir de couvercle) 
(D)	 Brûleur avec fermeture à vis et 		
	 extincteur de flammes (peut également 	
	 être utilisé pour réguler la flamme) 
(E)	 Appui pour combustible sec Esbit® 
(F)	 Filet

(Image)

Sécurité
Utilisation conventionnelle
Le kit de réchaud à alcool est prévu unique-
ment pour faire bouillir de l’eau et réchauf-
fer des plats. L’alcool est le seul combusti-
ble autorisé. Pour l’utilisation alternative de 
l’appui, utiliser uniquement les tablettes de 
combustible sec Esbit® 14g originales pour 
l’appareil.
Le kit de réchaud à alcool ne doit être utilisé 
qu’à l’air libre. 
Toujours nettoyer le kit de réchaud à alcool à 
la main et le remballer correctement. 
Toute autre utilisation est considérée com-
me non conventionnelle. Le fabricant décli-
ne toute responsabilité pour les dommages 
causés par une utilisation non convention-
nelle.

Mode d’emploi
∙∙ Lisez cette notice attentivement et res-

pectez les instructions de sécurité. 
∙∙ Conservez cette notice. Si vous donnez 

le kit de réchaud à combustible sec à 
quelqu’un d’autre, veuillez joindre le 
mode d’emploi.

Brenner in den Stand.
7.	 Passen Sie die Menge des Brennspiritus 

möglichst dem Bedarf an. 
8.	 Eine komplette Füllung (70 ml) reicht 

für eine Brenndauer von maximal 30 
Minuten. 

9.	 50 ml Brennspiritus bringen 900 ml 
Wasser innerhalb von 10 bis 15 Minuten 
zum Kochen. 

10.	Um Rußbildung zu verringern, kann der 
Brennspiritus mit Wasser verdünnt wer-
den (im Verhältnis 9 zu 1).

Gebrauch der Auflage mit Esbit®-
Trockenbrennstoff 
1.	 Stellen Sie den Stand auf einen ebenen 

und waagerechten Untergrund. 
2.	 Platzieren Sie die Auflage in die dafür 

vorgesehenen Aussparungen im Stand.
3.	 Stellen Sie den Topf in die vorgesehene 

Aussparung des Standes
4.	 Platzieren Sie die Esbit®-

Trockenbrennstoff-Tablette auf der 
Auflage.

5.	 Eine 14g-Esbit®-Trockenbrennstoff-
Tablette reicht aus für eine Brenndauer 
von ca. 10-15 Minuten

6.	 Eine 14g-Esbit®-Trockenbrennstoff-
Tablette reicht aus, um ca. 400ml 
Wasser zu erhitzen oder Speisen zu 
erwärmen 

Mit dem Spirituskocher / Trockenbrenn-
stoff kochen
WARNUNG 
Brandgefahr durch offenes Feuer!

∙∙ Brände können schwere Personen- 
und Sachschäden verursachen.

∙∙ Stoßen Sie während des Kochens nicht 
gegen den Spirituskocher.

WARNUNG
Verbrennungsgefahr durch Stichflammen!
Das Nachfüllen von Brennspiritus in den 
heißen Brenner ist lebensgefährlich.
·	 Füllen Sie niemals Brennspiritus in den 	
	 Brenner, wenn dieser noch heiß ist. 
·	 Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Nachfüllen, 
	 ob der Brenner noch heiß ist. 
·	 Achten Sie darauf, dass die Flamme 
	 erloschen ist 
·	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur in einem 	
	 windgeschützten Bereich 

1.	 Zünden Sie den Brenner an.  
2.	 Regulieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Größe 

der Flamme mit dem Flammenlöscher. 
Nehmen Sie dazu den Flammenlöscher, 
und verkleinern oder vergrößern Sie 
die Öffnung. Setzen Sie den Flammen-
löscher auf den Brenner.

Beim Gebrauch der Auflage
1.	 Zünden Sie den Esbit®-

Trockenbrennstoff an

∙∙ Erhitzen Sie die Töpfe nicht leer. Die 
Gefäße könnten dadurch beschädigt 
werden. 

∙∙ Verwenden Sie den kleinen Topf als De-
ckel, um das Kochgut schneller zu erhit-
zen und somit Energie zu sparen.

Use of the support plate with Esbit®  
solid fuel

1.	 Place the stand on an even and horizon-
tal surface. 

2.	 Place the support plate in the designated 
opening of the stand.

3.	 Place the pot in the designated opening 
of the stand.

4.	 Place the Esbit® solid-fuel tablet on the 
support plate.

5.	 A 14g-Esbit® (0.5 oz) solid-fuel tablet 
provides a burning period of approx. 
10-15 minutes.

6.	 A 14g-Esbit® (0.5 oz) solid-fuel tablet 
suffices in order to heat approx. 400ml 
(13 oz) of water or to warm up food. 

Cooking by means of the alcohol-burner 
/ solid fuel
WARNING 
Fire hazard due to open fire!
∙∙ Fire can lead to severe personal inju-

ries and material damage.
∙∙ Do not push the spirit-burner while 

cooking.
WARNING
Fire hazard due to darting flames!
The re-filling of denatured alcohol into the 
hot burner is life-threatening.
∙∙ Never fill denatured alcohol into the bur-

ner when it is still hot. 
∙∙ Check whether the burner is still hot 

before re-filling. 
∙∙ Make sure that the flame is extingu-

ished. 

∙∙ Only use the device in an area that is 
sheltered from the wind 

1.	 Ignite the burner.  
2.	 Regulate the size of the flame by means 

of the flame extinguisher if required. 
Take the flame extinguisher for this 
purpose and reduce or enlarge the 
opening. Place the flame extinguisher 
on the burner.

Use of the support plate
1.	 Ignite the Esbit® solid fuel

∙∙ Do not heat the pots when empty. The 
pots could easily be damaged if you do. 

∙∙ Use the small pot as lid in order to heat 
the contents more quickly and to save 
energy in this way.

Extinguishing the flame
1.	 Remove the pot from the cooker. 
2.	 Cover the flame inside the burner by 

means of the closed flame extinguisher. 
The flame is thus extinguished. 

3.	 Let the burner cool down 

Cleaning
WARNING 
Fire hazard due to hot surfaces!
Hot surfaces can lead to burns when ex-
posed to skin.
∙∙ Let the burner and the pots cool down.

support.
7.	 Si possible, adaptez la quantité d’alcool 

à brûler à la quantité dont vous avez 
besoin.

8.	 Un remplissage (70 ml) est suffisant 
pour une durée maximale de 30 mi-
nutes. 

9.	 50 ml d’alcool à brûler sont suffisants 
pour faire bouillir 900 ml d’eau en 10 à 
15 minutes.

10.	Afin d’éviter la formation de suie, il est 
possible de diluer l’alcool à brûler avec 
de l’eau (9 volumes d’alcool pour un 
volume d’eau)

Utilisation de l’appui avec du combustible 
sec Esbit®
1.	 Placez le support sur une surface droite 

et horizontale.
2.	 Placez l’appui à l’endroit prévu sur le 

support.
3.	 Placez la casserole à l’endroit prévu sur 

le support.
4.	 Placez la tablette de combustible sec 

Esbit® sur l’appui.
5.	 Une tablette de 14 g de combustible sec 

Esbit® est suffisante pour une durée de 
combustion d’environ 10-15 minutes 

6.	 Avec une tablette de 14 g de combus-
tible sec Esbit®, vous pouvez chauffer 
400ml d’eau ou d’aliments 

Chauffer des aliments ou de l’eau avec le 
kit de réchaud à alcool/ combustible sec
ATTENTION 
∙∙ Danger d’incendie en raison des 

flammes!
∙∙ Les incendies peuvent causer des dom-

mages corporels et matériels graves.
∙∙ Ne bousculez pas le réchaud à alcool 

pendant qu’il chauffe les aliments.

ATTENTION
Risques de brûlures à cause des jets de 
flammes! 
Danger de mort en cas de remplissage 
du brûleur encore chaud avec de l’alcool 
à brûler.
∙∙ Ne jamais verser de l’alcool à brûler dans 

le brûleur si celui-ci est encore chaud 
∙∙ Avant de remplir le brûleur, assurez-vous 

que le brûleur n’est plus chaud
∙∙ Vérifiez si la flamme est éteinte 
∙∙ Utilisez l’appareil uniquement dans un 

endroit protégé du vent 

1.	 Allumez le brûleur.  
2.	 Le cas échéant, régulez la taille de 

la flamme à l’aide de l’extincteur de 
flammes. Utilisez alors l’extincteur de 
flammes et réduisez ou agrandissez 
l’ouverture. Placez l’extincteur de flam-
mes sur le brûleur.

Utilisation de l’appui
1.	 Allumez le combustible sec Esbit®

∙∙ Ne pas réchauffer la casserole à vide, 
cela pourrait détériorer le récipient. 

∙∙ Utilisez le couvercle pour réchauffer de 
l’eau ou des aliments plus rapidement et 
ainsi économiser de l’énergie.

Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
∙∙ Lassen Sie den Spirituskocher während 

der Benutzung niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
∙∙ Kinder erkennen nicht die Gefahren, die 

beim Umgang mit Brennspiritus, Tro-
ckenbrennstoff und heißen Speisen und 
Flüssigkeiten entstehen können. Lassen 
Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt das 
Spirituskocher-Set benutzen.

∙∙ Halten Sie Kinder vom Spirituskocher-
Set fern, wenn es in Gebrauch oder 
erhitzt ist.

∙∙ Lassen Sie Menschen mit einge-
schränkten geistigen und körperlichen 
Fähigkeiten nur mit vorheriger Einwei-
sung und nie alleine das Spirituskocher-
Set bedienen.

∙∙ Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Brennspi-
ritus für den Spirituskocher und Esbit®-
Trockenbrennstoff in Verbindung mit der 
Auflage. Alle anderen Brennmaterialien 
sind nicht geeignet. 

∙∙ Füllen Sie niemals Brennspiritus in den 
noch heißen Brenner. 

∙∙ Die Einzelteile werden bei der Benutzung 
heiß. Lassen Sie diese nach Gebrauch 
abkühlen. 

Umgebungsbedingungen
Die sichere Verwendung des Spirituskocher-
Sets setzt angemessene Umgebungsbedin-
gungen voraus. Beachten Sie folgende Si-
cherheitshinweise:
WARNUNG 
Brandgefahr durch offenes Feuer!
Brände können schwere Personen- und 

Sachschäden verursachen.
∙∙ Verwenden Sie das Spirituskocher-Set 

nur auf einem ebenen, festen und nicht 
entflammbaren Untergrund.

∙∙ Benutzen Sie das Spirituskocher-Set nur 
dort, wo sich keine brennbaren Gegen-
stände in der unmittelbaren Umgebung 
befinden.

∙∙ Benutzen Sie das Spirituskocher-Set 
nicht in einem Zelt oder in engen Räu-
men.

Bedienung
Gefäße und Geschirr vor der ersten Benut-
zung reinigen
1.	 Reinigen Sie die Gefäße und das Ge-

schirr vor der ersten Benutzung gründ-
lich von Hand mit warmem Wasser und 
Spülmittel. Die Gefäße sind nicht spül-
maschinenfest.

2.	 Trocknen Sie die Gefäße anschließend 
ab. 

Spirituskocher-Set aufstellen und befüllen
1.	 Stellen Sie den Stand auf einen ebenen 

und waagerechten Untergrund. 
2.	 Stellen Sie den Topf in die vorgesehene 

Aussparung des Standes.
3.	 Nehmen Sie den Flammenlöscher vom 

Brenner ab. 
4.	 Schrauben Sie den Schraubverschluss 

vom Brenner ab. 
5.	 Befüllen Sie den Brenner mit Brennspi-

ritus. Der Brenner darf maximal zu 2/3 
gefüllt sein (circa 70 ml). 

6.	 Stellen Sie den mit Spiritus gefüllten 

∙∙ Children do not know the dangers that 
may arise while handling denatured al-
cohol, solid fuel and hot food as well as 
liquids. Never let children use the spirit-
burner set unattended.

∙∙ Keep children away from the spirit-
burner set when it is in use or heated.

∙∙ Let mentally and physically challenged 
people only use the spirit-burner set fol-
lowing prior instruction and never alone.

∙∙ Only use denatured alcohol for the spirit-
burner set and Esbit® solid fuel in con-
nection with the support plate. All other 
fuels are not suitable. 

∙∙ The single components get hot when 
the device is used. Let them cool down 
after use. 

Environmental conditions
The safe use of the spirit-burner set requires 
appropriate environmental conditions. Ple-
ase read the following safety instructions:
WARNING 
Fire hazard due to open fire!
Fire can lead to severe personal injuries 
and material damage.
∙∙ Only use the spirit-burner set on an 

even, firm and non-flammable surface.
∙∙ Only use the spirit-burner set in places 

where there are no flammable objects in 
the immediate vicinity.

∙∙ Do not use the spirit-burner set in a tent 
or narrow rooms.

Operation
Clean the pots and dishes before the first 
use
1.	 Clean the pot and the dishes thoroughly 

by hand and by means of warm water 
and washing-up liquid before the first 
use. The pots are not dishwasher-safe.

2.	 Then dry the pots. 

Assemble and fill the spirit-burner set
1.	 Place the stand on an even and horizon-

tal surface. 
2.	 Place the pot in the designated opening 

of the stand.
3.	 Remove the flame extinguisher from 

the burner. 
4.	 Unscrew the screw cap of the burner. 
5.	 Fill the burner with denatured alcohol. 

The burner may be filled to a maximum 
of 2/3 (approximately 70ml (2.5 oz)). 

6.	 Place the burner (filled with alcohol) into 
the stand.

7.	 Adapt the quantity of the denatured al-
cohol to the respective requirement. 

8.	 A complete filling (70ml / 2.5 oz) pro-
vides a maximum burning period of 30 
minutes. 

9.	 50ml (1.7 oz) of denatured alcohol bring 
900ml (30 oz) of water to boil within 10 
to 15 minutes. 

10.	The denatured alcohol can be diluted 
with water (at a ratio of 9 : 1) in order to 
reduce the generation of carbon.

Instructions de sécurité élémentaires
∙∙ Ne laissez jamais le kit de réchaud à 

alcool sans surveillance pendant son 
utilisation. 

∙∙ Les enfants ne connaissent pas les 
dangers liés à la manipulation d’alcool 
à brûler, de combustible sec et de plats 
et de liquides chauds. Ne laissez jamais 
des enfants utiliser le kit de réchaud à 
alcool sans surveillance. 

∙∙ Tenir le kit de réchaud à alcool hors de la 
portée des enfants lorsque vous l’utilisez 
ou qu’il est chaud. 

∙∙ Ne laissez les personnes handicapées 
physiques ou mentales utiliser le kit de 
réchaud à alcool seulement après leur 
avoir donné les instructions nécessaires 
et jamais sans votre surveillance. 

∙∙ Veuillez utiliser uniquement de l’alcool 
à brûler pour le brûleur à alcool et du 
combustible sec Esbit® avec l’appui. 
D’autres combustibles ne sont pas 
adaptés.  

∙∙ Ne jamais verser de l’alcool à brûler 
dans le brûleur encore chaud. 

∙∙ Les pièces du kit se réchauffent durant 
son utilisation. Laissez-les refroidir ap-
rès son utilisation. 

Environnement
Une utilisation du kit de réchaud à alcool en 
toute sécurité nécessite un environnement 
adapté. Veuillez respecter les instructions de 
sécurité suivantes:
ATTENTION 
Danger d’incendie en raison des flammes!

Les incendies peuvent causer des dom-
mages corporels et matériels graves.
∙∙ Utilisez le kit de réchaud à alcool uni-

quement sur un sol droit, dur et non 
inflammable. 

∙∙ Ne pas utiliser le kit de réchaud à alcool 
à proximité immédiate d’objets inflam-
mables.

∙∙ Ne pas utiliser le kit de réchaud à alcool 
à l’intérieur d’une tente ou dans des 
petites pièces.

Utilisation
Nettoyer le récipient et la vaisselle avant 
leur première utilisation
1.	 Avant leur première utilisation, nettoyez 

soigneusement à la main le récipient et 
la vaisselle en utilisant de l’eau chaude 
et du liquide vaisselle. Les récipients ne 
passent pas au lave-vaisselle. 

2.	 Séchez ensuite les récipients. 

Monter et remplir le kit de réchaud à al-
cool
1.	 Placez le support sur une surface droite 

et horizontale. 
2.	 Placez la casserole à l’endroit prévu sur 

le support.
3.	 Enlever l’extincteur de flammes du 

brûleur.
4.	 Dévissez le bouchon à vis du brûleur.
5.	 Remplissez le brûleur avec de l’alcool 

à brûler. Le brûleur ne doit être rempli 
qu’à deux tiers de son volume (environ 
70 ml). 

6.	 Placez le brûleur rempli d’alcool sur le 

Flamme löschen
1.	 Nehmen Sie den Topf von der Koch-

stelle. 
2.	 Decken Sie mit dem geschlossenen 

Flammenlöscher die Flamme im Brenner 
ab. Die Flamme erstickt. 

3.	 Lassen Sie den Brenner abkühlen. 

Reinigung
WARNUNG 
Verbrennungsgefahr durch heiße Ober-
flächen!
Heiße Oberflächen können bei Berührung 
zu Verbrennungen führen.
∙∙ Lassen Sie den Brenner und die Gefäße 

abkühlen.

HINWEIS 
∙∙ Keine aggressiven oder scheuernden 

Reinigungsmittel verwenden.
∙∙ Keine Metallschwämme zur Reinigung 

verwenden. 
∙∙ Das Spirituskocher-Set ist nicht spül-

maschinenfest.

1.	 Lassen Sie den Stand, Topf und Brenner 
bzw. die Auflage vollständig abkühlen.

2.	 Bauen Sie den Spirituskocher ab.
3.	 Reinigen Sie die Gefäße mit warmem 

Wasser. 
4.	 Trocknen Sie alle Teile ab. 

Verpacken und Transport
Nachdem alle Teile des Spirituskocher-Sets 
vollständig abgekühlt und gereinigt sind, 

können Sie das Spirituskocher-Set wieder 
kompakt zusammenstellen und verpacken. 

1.	 Stellen Sie den Stand in den 985ml 
Topf. 

2.	 Schrauben Sie den Schraubverschluss 
fest auf den Brenner. 

3.	 Setzen Sie den Flammenlöscher auf 
den Brenner. 

4.	 Legen Sie den gesamten Brenner in die 
Auflage.

5.	 Legen Sie die Auflage in den Stand.
6.	 Setzen Sie den kleinen Topf (als Deckel) 

auf den großen Topf.
7.	 Verpacken Sie alles im Netzbeutel. 

Technische Daten
Gesamtgewicht: 417 g
Packmaß: Höhe 147 mm, 
Durchmesser 128 mm
Fassungsvermögen der Töpfe: 
985 ml und 470 ml 
Brenndauer des Spiritusbrenners: 
maximal 30 Minuten
Brenndauer einer 14g-Trockenbrennstoff-
Tablette: ca. 10-15 Minuten

ADVICE 
∙∙ Do not use aggressive or abrasive de-

tergents.
∙∙ Do not use metal sponges for cleaning. 
∙∙ The spirit-burner set is not dishwasher-

safe.

1.	 Let the stand, the pot and the burner or 
the support plate fully cool down.

2.	 Dismantle the spirit-burner set.
3.	 Clean the pots with warm water. 
4.	 Dry all parts. 

Packing and transport
After all parts of the spirit-burner set are ful-
ly cooled down and cleaned, you can fully 
reassemble the spirit-burner set compactly 
and pack it.

1.	 Place the stand in the 985ml (33 oz) pot. 
2.	 Screw the screw cap tightly on the 

burner. 
3.	 Place the flame extinguisher on the 

burner. 
4.	 Put the entire burner into the support 

plate.
5.	 Place the support plate in the stand.
6.	 Place the small pot (as lid) on the lar-

ge pot.
7.	 Pack everything into the mesh bag. 

Technical data
Total weight: 417 g / 15 oz
Pack size: height 147 mm / 5.5'', 
diameter 128 mm / 5''
Volume of the pots: 985 ml (33 oz)and 
470 ml (15 oz) 
Burning period of the spirit-burner: 
maximum of 30 minutes
Burning period of a 14 g (0.5 oz) solid-fuel 
tablet approx. 10-15 minutes

Eteindre la flamme
1.	 Enlevez la casserole du brûleur. 
2.	 Recouvrez la flamme dans le brûleur 

avec l’extincteur de flamme fermé. La 
flamme s’éteint. 

3.	 Laissez refroidir le brûleur. 

Nettoyage
ATTENTION 
Risques de brûlures à cause de surfaces 
chaudes!
Des surfaces chaudes peuvent provoquer 
des brûlures lors du contact avec la peau.
∙∙ Laissez refroidir le brûleur et les réci-

pients.

AVERTISSEMENT 
∙∙ Ne pas utiliser des produits nettoyants 

agressifs ou récurants. 
∙∙ Ne pas nettoyer l’appareil avec des 

éponges métalliques. 
∙∙ Le kit de réchaud à alcool ne passe pas 

au lave-vaisselle.

1.	 Laissez refroidir entièrement le récipient 
et le réchaud.

2.	 Démontez le kit de réchaud à combus-
tible sec.

3.	 Nettoyez le récipient à l’eau chaude. 
4.	 Séchez toutes les pièces. 

Emballage et transport
Une fois que toutes les pièces du kit de ré-
chaud à combustible sec ont entièrement 
refroidi et qu’elles ont été nettoyées, vous 
pouvez ranger et remballer le kit de réchaud 

à combustible sec.

1.	 Placez le support dans la casserole de 
985 ml. 

2.	 Serrez la fermeture à vis du brûleur.
3.	 Placez l’extincteur de flammes sur le 

brûleur.
4.	 Placez l’ensemble du brûleur dans 

l’appui.
5.	 Placez l’appui dans le support.
6.	 Placez la petite casserole sur la grande 

(en tant que couvercle). 
7.	 Rangez l’ensemble dans le filet. 

Données techniques
Poids total: 417 g
Dimensions emballées: hauteur 147 mm, 
diamètre 128  mm
Capacité des casseroles: 985 ml et 470 ml
Durée de combustion du brûleur à alcool: 
30 minutes maximum
Durée de combustion 14g de combustible 
sec: environ 10 à 15 minutes
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¡Muchas gracias!
¡Felicitaciones por su adquisición de un set 
de cocinilla de alcohol de Esbit! Usted acaba 
de comprar un producto de alta calidad que 
permite la preparación rápida y sencilla de 
sus comidas durante viajes, bajo todo tipo 
de condiciones climáticas. 
El set de cocinilla de alcohol se compone 
esencialmente de aluminio anodizado duro 
que es un material liviano y resistente. Gra-
cias al bajo peso y las reducidas dimensio-
nes, el set de cocinilla de alcohol no agranda 
su equipaje innecesariamente. 
¡Le deseamos mucha satisfacción con su 
set de cocinilla de alcohol!

Desembalar el set de cocinilla 
de alcohol
ADVERTENCIA ¡Peligro de asfixia! 
Surge el riesgo de atragantamiento de par-
tes del material de embalaje por niños o que 
éstos se coloquen este material por sobre 
sus cabezas. Esto puede provocar la asfi-
xia del niño. 
∙∙ Elimine el material de embalaje inmedia-

tamente después del desembalaje.

1.	 Desembale el set de cocinilla de al-
cohol.

2.	 Revise el contenido comparándolo con 
el resumen que indica el volumen de 
suministro.

Volumen de suministro
(A)	 Base
(B)	 Olla grande con capacidad de 985 ml
(C)	 Olla pequeña con 470 ml de capacidad 	
	 (apta también como tapa) 
(D)	 Quemador con cierre de rosca y extintor 	
	 de llama (apto también para regulación 
	 de la llama) 
(E)	 Soporte para combustible seco Esbit® 
(F)	 Bolsa

(Figura)

Seguridad
Uso previsto
El set de cocinilla de alcohol ha sido conce-
bido exclusivamente para el calentamiento 
de agua y la preparación de comidas. Como 
material combustible debe utilizarse exclu-
sivamente alcohol para quemar. En caso de 
uso alternativo del soporte deben utilizarse 
solamente pastillas de combustible seco de 
14 g de Esbit® para el equipo.  
El set de cocinilla de alcohol debe utilizarse 
sólo al aire libre. 
El set de cocinilla de alcohol debe limpiar-
se siempre manualmente y embalarse cor-
rectamente. 
Todo demás uso es considerado como uso 
no previsto. El fabricante no asume la res-
ponsabilidad para daños derivados de un 
uso no previsto.

Instrucciones de servicio
∙∙ Lea todas las instrucciones de servicio y 

preste especial atención a las indicacio-

Hartelijk dank
Wij verheugen ons, dat u het spirituss-
tel van Esbit heeft aangeschaft. Daarmee 
heeft u een hoogwaardig product verwor-
ven, waarmee u onderweg in om het even 
welk weer snel en eenvoudig uw maaltijden 
kunt bereiden. 
Het spiritusstel bestaat hoofdzakelijk uit 
hard geanodiseerde aluminium, een licht en 
robuust materiaal. Door het geringe gewicht 
en de kleine inpakafmetingen belast het spi-
ritusstel uw bagage niet onnodig. 
Wij wensen u veel vreugde met het spiri-
tusstel.

Spiritusstel uitpakken
WAARSCHUWING Verstikkingsgevaar! 
Kinderen kunnen delen van het verpak-
kingsmateriaal inslikken of zich over het 
hoofd trekken. Dit kan leiden tot verstikking 
van het kind. 
∙∙ Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal on-

middellijk na het uitpakken.

1.	 Pak het spiritusstel uit.
2.	 Controleer de inhoud aan de hand van 

het overzicht met de leveringsomvang.

Leveringsomvang
(A)	 Stander
(B)	 Grote kookpan met 985 ml inhoud
(C)	 Kleine kookpan met 470 ml inhoud 
	 (ook geschikt als deksel) 
(D)	 Brander met schroefsluiting en vlam	

	 blusser (ook geschikt om de vlam te 
	 regelen) 
(E)	 Oplegelement voor droge brandstof 	
	 van Esbit® 
(F)	 Netvormige zak

(Afbeelding)

Veiligheid
Gebruik conform de voorschriften
Het spiritusstel is uitsluitend bestemd om 
water te verwarmen en maaltijden te be-
reiden. Als brandstof is alleen brandspiri-
tus geschikt. Bij alternatief gebruik van het 
oplegelement alleen originele 14 gr droge 
brandstoftabletten van Esbit® voor het to-
estel gebruiken.  
Het spiritusstel mag alleen in open lucht 
worden gebruikt. 
Het spiritusstel steeds manueel reinigen en 
reglementair verpakken. 
Ieder ander gebruik geldt als niet conform de 
voorschriften. Voor schade op grond van een 
gebruik niet conform de voorschriften is de 
producent niet aansprakelijk.

Bedieningshandleiding
∙∙ Lees de bedieningshandleiding volledig 

en neem met name de veiligheidsins-
tructies in acht.

∙∙ Bewaar de bedieningshandleiding. Indi-
en u het spiritusstel doorgeeft, geef dan 
de bedieningshandleiding mee door.

Fundamentele veiligheidsinstructies
∙∙ Laat het spiritusstel tijdens het gebruik 

4.	 Desatornille el cierre de rosca del que-
mador. 

5.	 Llene el quemador con alcohol para 
quemar. 

6.	 El quemador debe llenarse como máxi-
mo en dos tercios (aprox. 70 ml). 

7.	 Coloque el quemador llenado con alco-
hol en su base.

8.	 Adapte dentro de lo posible la cantidad 
de alcohol para quemar a su necesidad 
individual. 

9.	 Un relleno completo (70 ml) alcanza 
para una duración de combustión de 
30 minutos. 

10.	50 ml de alcohol para quemar calientan 
900 ml de agua dentro de 10 a 15 minu-
tos, hasta nivel de ebullición. 

11.	Para reducir la formación de hollín, pue-
de diluirse el alcohol para quemar con 
agua (proporción de mezcla 9:1).

Uso del soporte con combustible seco 
Esbit® 
1.	 Coloque la base sobre un fondo plano 

y horizontal. 
2.	 Coloque el soporte en las entalladuras 

previstas de la base.
3.	 Inserte la olla en la entalladura de la 

base.
4.	 Coloque la pastilla de combustible seco 

Esbit® en el soporte.
5.	 Una pastilla de 14 g de combustible seco 

de Esbit® alcanza para una duración de 
combustión de aprox. 10 a 15 minutos.

6.	 Una pastilla de 14 g de combustible seco 
de Esbit® alcanza para calentar aprox. 

400 ml de agua o comida.

Cocer con la cocinilla de alcohol / com-
bustible seco
ADVERTENCIA 
¡Peligro de quemaduras a causa de lla-
mas vivas!
Los incendios pueden causar graves daños 
personales y materiales.
∙∙ Evite empujar la cocinilla de alcohol 

durante la cocción.
ADVERTENCIA
¡Peligro de quemaduras a causa de lla-
mas vivas!
¡El relleno de alcohol para quemar en el 
quemador caliente resulta altamente pe-
ligroso!
∙∙ Nunca rellene alcohol para quemar en el 

quemador cuando esté sigue caliente. 
∙∙ Controle antes del relleno si el quemador 

sigue caliente. 
∙∙ Se ha de poner atención en la extinción 

segura de la llama.
∙∙ El equipo se debe utilizar solamente en 

un área protegido del viento. 

1.	 Encienda el quemador.  
2.	 Regule en caso necesario el tamaño de 

la llama con el extintor de llamas. Para 
ello debe tomarse el extintor de llamas 
o bien se debe reducir o aumentar la 
abertura. Inserte el extintor de llama 
nuevamente en el quemador.

En caso de usar el soporte
1.	 Encienda el combustible seco Esbit®.

10.	Om roetvorming te vermijden, kan de 
brandspiritus met water worden verdund 
(in verhouding 9 tot 1).

Gebruik van het oplegelement met droge 
brandstof van Esbit®
1.	 Plaats de stander op een effen en hori-

zontale ondergrond. 
2.	 Plaats het element voor droge brand-

stof in de voorziene uitsparingen van 
de stander.

3.	 Plaats de kookpan in de voorziene uit-
sparing van de stander.

4.	 Plaats de droge brandstoftablet van Es-
bit® op het oplegelement.

5.	 Een droge brandstoftablet met 14 gr van 
Esbit® volstaat voor een brandduur van 
ca. 10-15 minuten.

6.	 Een droge brandstoftablet met 14 gr van 
Esbit® volstaat, om ca. 400 ml water te 
koken of maaltijden te verwarmen. 

Met het spiritusstel / droge brandstof ko-
ken
WAARSCHUWING 
Brandgevaar door open vuur!
Branden kunnen zware lichamelijke letsels 
en materiële schade veroorzaken.
∙∙ Stoot tijdens het koken niet tegen het 

spiritusstel.
WAARSCHUWING
Verbrandingsgevaar door steekvlammen!
Het bijvullen van brandspiritus in de hete 
brander is levensgevaarlijk.
∙∙ Vul nooit brandspiritus in de brander, 

wanneer deze nog heet is. 

∙∙ Controleer voor het bijvullen, of de bran-
der nog heet is. 

∙∙ Let er op, dat de vlam is uitgedoofd. 
∙∙ Gebruik het toestel alleen op een tegen 

de wind beschermde plaats. 

1.	 Steek de brander aan.  
2.	 Regel eventueel de grootte van de vlam 

met de vlamblusser. Neem daarvoor de 
vlamblusser en verklein of vergroot de 
opening. Plaats de vlamblusser op de 
brander.

Bij gebruik van het oplegelement
1.	 Steek de droge brandstof van Esbit® 

aan.

∙∙ Verwarm de kookpannen niet leeg. De 
pannen zouden daardoor kunnen wor-
den beschadigd. 

∙∙ Gebruik de kleine kookpan als deksel, 
om de te koken producten sneller te ver-
warmen en daardoor energie te sparen.

Vlam blussen
1.	 Neem de kookpan of de braadpan van 

de kookplaat. 
2.	 Dek met de gesloten vlamblusser de 

vlam in de brander af. De vlam dooft uit. 
3.	 Laat de brander afkoelen.

Reiniging
WAARSCHUWING 
Verbrandingsgevaar door hete oppervl-
akken!
Hete oppervlakken kunnen bij het aanraken 

nes de seguridad.
∙∙ Conserve las instrucciones de servicio. 

En caso de entregar el set de cocinilla 
de alcohol a terceros, deben entregarse 
también estas instrucciones de servicio.

Indicaciones básicas de seguridad
∙∙ Durante su uso, la cocinilla de alcohol no 

se debe dejar sin vigilancia.
∙∙ Los niños no reconocen los riesgos rela-

cionados con el manejo de alcohol para 
quemar, combustible seco, así como 
líquidos y comidas calientes. Es por ello 
que los niños nunca deben usar la coci-
nilla de alcohol sin supervisión.

∙∙ Mantenga los niños fuera del alcance 
del set de cocinilla de alcohol cuando 
está en uso o caliente.

∙∙ El uso del equipo por parte de personas 
con limitaciones en su capacidad mental 
o corporal está permitido solamente tras 
previa instrucción. No pueden usar el 
equipo estando solos.

∙∙ Utilice exclusivamente alcohol para 
quemar para la cocinilla de alcohol y el 
combustible seco Esbit® en combina-
ción con el soporte. Todos los demás 
materiales de quemar no son aptos. 

∙∙ Nunca rellene el quemador aún caliente 
con alcohol para quemar. 

∙∙ Durante el uso se calientan las piezas 
individuales. Se debe esperar su enfri-
amiento después del uso. 

Condiciones de entorno
El uso seguro del set de cocinilla de alcohol 

requiere apropiadas condiciones de entor-
no. Se deben observar las siguientes indi-
caciones de seguridad:
ADVERTENCIA 
¡Peligro de incendio por llama libre!
Los incendios pueden causar graves daños 
personales y materiales.
∙∙ Utilice el set de cocinilla de alcohol so-

lamente sobre una base plana, sólida y 
no inflamable.

∙∙ Utilice el set de cocinilla de alcohol sólo 
en entornos sin objetos inflamables en la 
cercanía inmediata.

∙∙ No utilice el set de cocinilla de alcohol 
dentro de una carpa o en espacios 
estrechos.

Uso
Limpiar los recipientes y la vajilla antes del 
primer uso
1.	 Limpie los recipientes y la vajilla antes 

del primer uso cuidadosamente con la 
mano, con agua caliente y detergente. 
Los recipientes no son aptos para la-
vavajillas.

2.	 A continuación deben secarse todos los 
componentes. 

Colocar y llenar el set de cocinilla de al-
cohol
1.	 Coloque la base sobre un fondo plano 

y horizontal. 
2.	 Inserte la olla en la entalladura de la 

base.
3.	 Desmonte el extintor de llama del que-

mador. 

nooit zonder toezicht.
∙∙ Kinderen herkennen de gevaren niet, die 

bij de omgang met brandspiritus en hete 
spijzen en vloeistoffen kunnen ontstaan. 
Laat kinderen nooit het spiritusstel zon-
der toezicht gebruiken.

∙∙ Houd kinderen verwijderd van het spiri-
tusstel, indien het in gebruik of heet is.

∙∙ Laat mensen met beperkte geestelijke 
en lichamelijke vaardigheden alleen met 
voorafgaande instructie en nooit alleen 
het spiritusstel bedienen.

∙∙ Gebruik uitsluitend brandspiritus voor 
het spiritusstel. Alle andere brandstof-
fen zijn niet geschikt. 

∙∙ Vul nooit brandspiritus in de nog hete 
brander. 

∙∙ De onderdelen worden heet tijdens het 
gebruik. Laat de onderdelen na gebruik 
afkoelen. 

Omgevingsvoorwaarden
Het veilige gebruik van het spiritusstel 
vooronderstelt aangepaste omgevingsvoor-
waarden. Neem de volgende veiligheidsins-
tructies in acht:
WAARSCHUWING 
Brandgevaar door open vuur!
Branden kunnen zware lichamelijke letsels 
en materiële schade veroorzaken.
∙∙ Gebruik het spiritusstel alleen op een 

vlakke, stabiele en niet ontvlambare 
ondergrond.

∙∙ Gebruik het spiritusstel alleen, waar er 
zich geen brandbare voorwerpen in de 
onmiddellijke omgeving bevinden.

∙∙ Gebruik het spiritusstel niet in een tent 
of in nauwe ruimtes.

Bediening
Kookpannen en kookgerei voor het eerste 
gebruik reinigen
1.	 Reinig de kookpannen en het kookgerei 

voor het eerste gebruik grondig manueel 
met warm water en een vaatwasmiddel. 
De kookpannen zijn niet geschikt voor de 
vaatwasser.

2.	 Droog de kookpannen en het kookgerei 
aansluitend af. 

Spiritusstel opstellen en vullen
1.	 Plaats de stander op een effen en hori-

zontale ondergrond. 
2.	 Plaats de kookpan in de voorziene uit-

sparing van de stander.
3.	 Neem de vlamblusser af van de bran-

der. 
4.	 Schroef de schroefsluiting af van de 

brander. 
5.	 Vul de brander met brandspiritus. De 

brander mag maximaal 2/3 zijn gevuld 
(circa 70 ml). 

6.	 Plaats de met spiritus gevulde brander 
in de stander.

7.	 Pas de hoeveelheid brandspiritus zo 
goed mogelijk aan uw behoefte aan. 

8.	 Een volledige vulling (70 ml) volstaat 
voor een brandduur van maximaal 30 
minuten. 

9.	 50 ml brandspiritus brengen 900 ml 
water binnen 10 tot 15 minuten aan 
de kook. 

∙∙ Las ollas no se deben calentar en estado 
vacío. Esto podría causar su daño. 

∙∙ Utilice la olla pequeña como tapa para 
acelerar el proceso de cocción y al-
canzar un ahorro de energía.

Extinguir la llama
1.	 Retire la olla de la cocinilla. 
2.	 Cubra la llama en el quemador con el 

extintor cerrado de llama. Luego se 
apaga la llama. 

3.	 A continuación debe dejarse enfriar el 
quemador. 

Limpieza
ADVERTENCIA 
¡Peligro de quemaduras a causa de super-
ficies calientes!
Las superficies calientes pueden provocar 
quemaduras en caso de contacto.
∙∙ Deje enfriar el quemador y los recipi-

entes.

OBSERVACIÓN 
∙∙ No utilice medios de limpieza agresivos 

o abrasivos.
∙∙ No utilice esponjas metálicas para la 

limpieza. 
∙∙ El set de cocinilla de alcohol no es apto 

para lavavajillas.

1.	 Espere hasta que se hayan enfriado 
completamente la base, la olla y el que-
mador o bien el soporte.

2.	 Desmonte el quemador de alcohol.
3.	 Limpie los recipientes con agua ca-

liente. 
4.	 Seque todos los componentes. 

Embalaje y transporte
Después de haberse enfriado y lavado todos 
los componentes del set de cocinilla de al-
cohol, puede colocarse y embalarse nueva-
mente el set de cocinilla de alcohol.
1.	 Coloque la base en la olla de 985 ml. 
2.	 Atornille el cierre de rosca fijamente en 

el quemador. 
3.	 Inserte el extintor de llama nuevamente 

en el quemador. 
4.	 Coloque todo el quemador en el so-

porte.
5.	 Coloque el soporte en la base.
6.	 Coloque la olla pequeña (como tapa) 

sobre la olla grande.
7.	 Embale todo en la bolsa de transporte.

Datos técnicos
Peso total: 417 g
Dimensiones de embalaje: Altura 147 mm, 
diámetro 128  mm
Capacidad de ollas: 985 ml y 470 ml 
Duración de combustión del quemador de 
alcohol: máx. 30 minutos
Duración de combustión de una pastilla 
de 14 g de combustible seco: aprox. 10 
a 15 minutos

tot verbrandingen leiden.
∙∙ Laat de brander en de kookpannen 

afkoelen.

TIP 
∙∙ Geen agressieve of schurende reini-

gingsmiddelen gebruiken.
∙∙ Geen metalen sponsjes voor de reiniging 

gebruiken. 
∙∙ Het spiritusstel is niet geschikt voor de 

vaatwasser.

1.	 Laat de stander, kookpan en brander 
resp. het oplegelement volledig afko-
elen.

2.	 Demonteer het spiritusstel.
3.	 Reinig de kookpannen en het kookgerei 

met warm water. 
4.	 Droog alle onderdelen af. 

Verpakken en transport
Nadat alle onderdelen van het spiritusstel 
volledig zijn afgekoeld en gereinigd, kunt u 
het spiritusstel weer compact samenstellen 
en verpakken.
1.	 Plaats de stander in de 985 ml ko-

okpan. 
2.	 Schroef de schroefsluiting vast op de 

brander. 
3.	 Plaats de vlamblusser op de brander. 
4.	 Leg de volledige brander in het opleg-

element.
5.	 Leg het oplegelement in de stander.
6.	 Plaats de kleine kookpan (als deksel) op 

de grote kookpan.
7.	 Verpak alles in de netvormige zak. 

Technische gegevens
Totaal gewicht: 417 gr
Verpakkingsafmetingen: Hoogte 147 mm, 
diameter 128  mm
Inhoud van de kookpannen: 985 ml en 
470 ml 
Brandduur van de spiritusbrander: Maxi-
maal 30 minuten
Brandduur van een droge brandstoftablet 
met 14 gr ca. 10-15 minuten

espaÑol

nederlands

Molte grazie
Siamo molto lieti che vi siate decisi per il 
corredo del fornello a spirito di Esbit. Ave-
te acquistato un pregiato prodotto, che vi 
consente di riscaldare velocemente e sem-
plicemente le vostre pietanze mentre siete in 
viaggio e con qualsiasi tempo. 
Il corredo del fornello a spirito consiste 
sostanzialmente di alluminio indurito anodiz-
zato, un materiale leggero e molto robusto. 
Grazie al suo peso ridotto e alla dimensione 
di confezionamento minimizzata, il corredo 
del fornello a spirito non carica inutilmente 
i vostri bagagli. 
Vi auguriamo tanta gioia con il vostro corre-
do del fornello a spirito.

Dell‘imballaggio del corredo 
del fornello a spirito
AVVERTENZA Pericolo di asfissia!
I bambini possono ingerire parti del materi-
ale d’imballaggio o infilarsele sul capo. Ciò 
può avere la conseguenza di un soffoca-
mento del bimbo. 
∙∙ Smaltire il materiale d‘imballaggio diret-

tamente dopo il disimballaggio.

1.	 Disimballare il corredo del fornello a 
spirito.

2.	 Controllare il contenuto in base alla pan-
oramica sulla dotazione.

Dotazione
(A)	 Base

(B)	 Grande pentola con una capienza di 985 ml
(C)	 Piccola pentola con una capienza di 
	 470 ml (adatta anche come coperchio) 
(D)	 Fornello con chiusura a vite ed estintore 	
	 fiamma (adatto anche per la regolazione 	
	 della fiamma) 
(E)	 Appoggio per combustibile secco Esbit® 
(F)	 Sacchetto a rete

(figura)

Sicurezza
Impiego conforme alla finalità d‘uso
Il corredo del fornello a spirito è stabilito 
esclusivamente per riscaldare acqua e per la 
preparazione di pietanze. Come combustibi-
le è indicato solo alcol denaturato (spirito). In 
caso di un utilizzo alternativo dell‘appoggio, 
si raccomanda di utilizzare esclusivamente 
compresse di combustibile secco originali 
da 14g Esbit® per l‘apparecchio.  
Il corredo del fornello a spirito può essere 
utilizzato solo all‘aperto. 
Il corredo del fornello a spirito deve essere 
pulito solo manualmente e riposto corretta-
mente nella confezione. 
Qualsiasi ulteriore utilizzo non è più da con-
siderarsi conforme alla finalità d‘uso. Per 
danni attribuibili ad un utilizzo non conforme 
alla finalità d‘uso il costruttore non si assu-
merà alcuna responsabilità.

Istruzioni per l‘uso
∙∙ Leggere attentamente il contenuto com-

pleto delle presenti istruzioni per l‘uso, in 
particolare le informazioni di sicurezza.

4.	 Svitare la chiusura a vite dal fornello. 
5.	 Riempire alcol denaturato nel fornello. 
6.	 Il fornello può essere riempito al massi-

mo di 2/3 (circa 70 ml). 
7.	 Collocare il fornello riempito di spirito 

sulla base.
8.	 Adattare possibilmente la quantità di 

alcol denaturato alle necessità. 
9.	 Un riempimento completo (70 ml) è suf-

ficiente per una durata di combustione di 
massimo 30 minuti. 

10.	50 ml di alcol denaturato fanno bollire 
900 ml d‘acqua entro 10 fino 15 minuti. 

11.	Per ridurre la formazione di fuliggine, è 
anche possibile diminuire l‘alcol denatu-
rato con acqua (in un rapporto di 9 a 1).

Utilizzo dell‘appoggio con combustibile 
secco Esbit®
1.	 Sistemare la base sopra un piano livella-

to e orizzontale. 
2.	 Piazzare l‘appoggio sulla cavità apposit-

amente prevista nella base.
3.	 Collocare la pentola sulla cavità apposit-

amente prevista nella base.
4.	 Piazzare la compressa di combustibile 

secco Esbit® sull‘appoggio.
5.	 Una compressa da 14 g di combustibile 

secco Esbit® è sufficiente per una dura-
ta di combustione di ca. 10-15 minuti

6.	 Una compressa da 14 g di combustibile 
secco Esbit® è sufficiente per riscalda-
re 400 ml d‘acqua o altre pietanze 

Cottura con il fornello a spirito / fornello a 
combustibile secco

AVVERTENZA 
Pericolo di incendio dovuto a fiamme libere!
Gli incendi possono causare gravissimi 
danni a persone e materiali.
∙∙ Durante la cottura non urtare contro il 

fornello a spirito.

AVVERTENZA
Pericolo di ustioni da fiammate!
Il rifornimento di alcol denaturato nel for-
nello bollente può avere conseguenze 
mortali.
∙∙ Non rabboccare mai alcol denaturato nel 

fornello ancora bollente. 
∙∙ Controllare prima del rifornimento se il 

fornello è ancora caldo. 
∙∙ Accertarsi sempre che sia stata spenta 

la fiamma 
∙∙ Utilizzare l‘apparecchio soltanto in una 

zona ben riparata dal vento 

Accendere il fornello.  
2. Regolare eventualmente la grandezza del-
la fiamma con
l‘estintore fiamma. Regolare a tal fine 
l‘estintore della fiamma per ridurre o 
ingrandire l‘apertura. Mettere l‘estintore 
della fiamma sul fornello.

Durante l‘utilizzo dell‘appoggio
1.	 Accendere il combustibile secco Esbit®

∙∙ Non riscaldare mai le pentole vuote. 
Di conseguenza i recipienti potrebbero 
danneggiarsi. 

∙∙ Utilizzare la pentola piccola come 

∙∙ Conservare sempre le istruzioni per 
l‘uso. Consegnare anche le presenti 
istruzioni per l‘uso qualora il corredo del 
fornello a spirito venisse ceduto ad un 
ulteriore proprietario.

Avvertenze di sicurezza fondamentali
∙∙ Non lasciare mai incustodito il fornello a 

spirito durante l‘utilizzo.
∙∙ I bambini non sono in grado di riconos-

cere i pericoli a cui sono esposti durante 
la manipolazione con spirito, inoltre, le 
pietanze e i liquidi caldi possono causare 
delle ustioni. Non lasciare mai insorveg-
liati i bambini mentre si utilizza il corredo 
del fornello a spirito.

∙∙ Mentre si utilizza il corredo del fornello 
a spirito si raccomanda di mantenere 
lontani i bambini.

∙∙ Lasciare utilizzare il corredo del fornello 
a spirito a persone con capacità mentali 
e fisiche ristrette solo su previa istruzio-
ne e mai insorvegliate.

∙∙ Utilizzare esclusivamente alcol denatu-
rato per il fornello a spirito e combus-
tibile secco Esbit® in combinazione con 
l‘appoggio. Tutti gli altri combustibili non 
sono adatti. 

∙∙ Non rabboccare mai alcol denaturato nel 
fornello ancora bollente. 

∙∙ I singoli componenti si riscaldano note-
volmente durante l‘uso. Lasciarli ade-
guatamente raffreddare dopo l‘utilizzo. 

Condizioni ambientali
L‘utilizzo sicuro del corredo del fornello a 

spirito premette delle condizioni ambientali 
adeguate. Osservare le seguenti informazi-
oni di sicurezza:
AVVERTENZA 
Pericolo di incendio dovuto a fiamme libere!
Gli incendi possono causare gravissimi 
danni a persone e materiali.
∙∙ Utilizzare il corredo del fornello a spirito 

soltanto su un piano livellato, solido e 
non infiammabile.

∙∙ Utilizzare il corredo del fornello a spi-
rito soltanto in luoghi nella cui diretta 
vicinanza non si trovano alcuni oggetti 
infiammabili.

∙∙ Non utilizzare mai il corredo del fornel-
lo a spirito all‘interno di una tenda o in 
locali stretti.

Impiego
Pulire il recipiente e le stoviglie prima di uti-
lizzarli per la prima volta
1.	 Prima del primo utilizzo, pulire accurata-

mente il recipiente e le stoviglie manual-
mente con acqua calda e detergente. I 
recipienti non sono adatti per il lavaggio 
nella lavastoviglie.

2.	 Asciugare successivamente i recipienti. 

Collocamento e riempimento del corredo 
del fornello a spirito
1.	 Sistemare la base sopra un piano livella-

to e orizzontale. 
2.	 Collocare la pentola sulla cavità apposit-

amente prevista nella base.
3.	 Rimuovere l’estintore della fiamma dal 

fornello. 

coperchio, per riscaldare più veloce-
mente le pietanze e risparmiare così 
energia.

Spegnere la fiamma
1.	 Prelevare la pentola dal piano di cot-

tura. 
2.	 Coprire la fiamma nel fornello con 

l‘estintore della fiamma in posizione di 
chiusura. La fiamma a questo punto è 
soffocata. 

3.	 Lasciare raffreddare il fornello. 

Pulizia
AVVERTENZA 
Pericolo di ustioni a causa delle superfi-
ci calde!
Le superfici calde possono causare ustioni 
in caso di un contatto accidentale.
∙∙ Lasciare raffreddare completamente il 

fornello e i recipienti.

NOTA 
∙∙ Non utilizzare dei detergenti aggressivi 

o abrasivi.
∙∙ Non utilizzare spugne metalliche per 

la pulizia. 
∙∙ Il corredo del fornello a spirito non è 

adatto per il lavaggio nella lavastoviglie.

1.	 Lasciare completamente raffreddare 
la base, la pentola e il fornello ovvero 
l‘appoggio.

2.	 Smontare il fornello a spirito.
3.	 Pulire i recipienti con acqua calda. 
4.	 Asciugare accuratamente tutti i componenti. 

Imballaggio e trasporto
Dopo che tutti i componenti del corredo del 
fornello a spirito si sono completamente raf-
freddati e dopo averli puliti accuratamente, 
si potrà riassemblare in modo compatto il 
corredo del fornello a spirito e imballarlo nel 
modo dovuto.
1.	 Collocare la base nella pentola da 

985 ml. 
2.	 Avvitare strettamente la chiusura a vite 

sul fornello. 
3.	 Mettere l‘estintore della fiamma sul 

fornello. 
4.	 Collocare l‘intero fornello nell‘appoggio.
5.	 Piazzare l‘appoggio nella base.
6.	 Appoggiare la piccola pentola (come 

coperchio) sulla pentola grande.
7.	 Imballare il tutto nel sacchetto a rete. 

Données techniques
Peso complessivo: 417 g
Dimensione d‘imballaggio: altezza 147 mm, 
diametro 128 mm
Capienza delle pentole: 985 ml e 470 ml 
Durata di combustione del fornello a spirito: 
max. 30 minuti
Durata di combustione di una compressa 
di combustibile solido da 14 g ca. 10-
15 minuti
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